the share purchase and share placement plans in 2009 (+3 basis points), higher customer deposits (+1 basis point),
other net funding impacts (+2 basis points), asset mix impact of decline in low margin Institutional assets (+1 basis
point) and other asset mix benefits (+1 basis point).

− This was partly offset by higher funding costs (-5 basis points) and higher cost of deposits (-5 basis points) due to
competitive pressures and continued customer migration to lower margin deposit products.

− Other Items (+3 basis points) includes favourable movement in brokerage costs (+1 basis point) following a write
down of Esanda brokerage in the prior half. Net other impact (+2 basis points).

Markets had a -9 basis points impact on the total Group margin. Net interest movements (-2 basis points) due to the
impact of funding costs associated with unrealised trading gains on derivatives (-5 basis points), Mismatch outcome
(+1 basis point) and other net impacts (+2 basis points).  The dilution impact of Markets balance sheet on the Group
(-7 basis points) was driven by growth in Trading and Investment assets during the half.

Group

Half
year

Mar 10
$M

Half
year

Sep 09
$M

Half
year

Mar 09
$M

Movt
Mar 10

v. Sep 09
%

Movt
Mar 10

v. Mar 09
%

Net interest income 5,188 4,986 4,822 4% 8%

Average interest earn ing assets 428,418 419,867 435,103 2% -2%

Net interest margin  (%) 2.43 2.37 2.22 3% 9%

Group (excluding Global Markets)

Net interest income 4,758 4,518 4,348 5% 9%

Average interest earn ing assets 356,041 355,992 369,830 0% -4%

Net interest margin  (%) 2.68 2.53 2.36 6% 14%

 20

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER’S REVIEW (continued)

Income and expenses, cont’d

Net Interest Income, cont’d

 March 2010 half year compared to March 2009 half year

 Net interest income at $5,188 million for the March 2010 half was 8% ($366 million) higher than the March 2009 half.

 Volume

 Average interest earning assets decreased $6.7 billion (2%):

− Net advances decreased by $13.8 billion (4%).  Excluding the impact of exchange rates, net advances decreased by
$4.1 billion (1%). Australia decreased by $2.6 billion (1%), primarily in Specialised & Relationship Lending